
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 
 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on Helen.Bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 

Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 
 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2019 
 

4 - 7 

5.   Treasury Management Outturn Report- 2018/19 
 

8 - 14 

6.   External Audit Annual Governance Report 2018/19 
 

To Follow 

7.   Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and Annual Governance Report 
 

To Follow 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 
 

15 - 27 

9.   Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19 
 

28 - 51 

10.   Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

52 - 56 

11.   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

57 - 60 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None. 
 

 

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 11 November 2019  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the F1,2 &3 Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 April 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley and Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Payne (Committee Member) 

 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

81 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

83 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 The Business Manager- HR and OD presented the Risk Management report providing 
an update on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and status of the 
Council’s Strategic Risks. The Officer Risk Management Group continued to meet on a 
quarterly basis.  Members of this group were provided with an overview of the 
current situation/performance of strategic and operational risks and emerging or 
ongoing risks were also discussed.  Members noted that the Risk Management Policy 
was currently under review.  It was envisaged that this policy will be submitted to SLT 
for approval in April 2019. An audit of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, 
undertaken last year by Assurance Lincolnshire, had identified a substantial level of 
confidence in service delivery, management of risks and operation of controls and 
performance. 
 
The Council had identified 12 strategic risks which were outlined in the report to 
Members. The rating of three risks had been increased during the previous 12 
months, which were: STRAT_SR006 Sustainable communities; STRAT_SR009 Data 
management and security; and STRAT_SR011 Arkwood Development Limited.    
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

84 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Statement of 
Accounting Policies for consideration by Members, prior to their use in the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019. These policies would be 
applied to the treatment of all transactions that make up the figures in the Statement 
of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2019. 
 
The 2018/2019 Code introduces presentational amendments under IAS 1 Presentation 
of Financial Statements with regard to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and the 
reporting of Debtors and Creditors.  The changes did not impact on any policies. The 
Policy for Financial instruments – Financial Assets had been amended in line with the 
Code of Practice to reflect the new requirements under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.   
 
AGREED that Members approve the amended Statement of Accounting Policies for 
2018/2019. 
 

85 IAS19 PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) 
figures to be reported in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, 
the scheme actuaries used certain assumptions to reflect expected future events 
which may affect the cost. The Council used the calculated costs and the underlying 
assumptions, based upon the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County 
Council Pension Fund, Barnett Waddingham, and the administeri
[...]
  However, during 2018/19 and in 
consultation with our external auditors (Mazars), it was established this can now be 
completed in-house by the Councils Asset Management team.  
 
AGREED that Members note and approve the assumptions used in the calculation of 
asset valuation figures for 2018/2019. 
 

87 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Principal Auditor- Assurance Lincolnshire presented the Internal Audit progress 
report covering the period to 31 March 2019. 10 audit reports had been completed 
during the period, which were: Economic Development; HRA Self-financing; 
Environmental Protection; CCTV; Brexit Preparation; Domestic Refuse; Street 
Cleansing; Key Control Testing; and Payroll, and had all been issued with substantial 
assurance. One audit had been issues with limited assurance, which was ICT Cyber 
Security.  
 
Members heard that the Business Manager- ICT had attended a Senior Leadership 
Team meeting to discuss an action plan as a result of the audit. The Committee agreed 
that the Manager should be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to 
provide an update against the action plan. The Director- Resources explained that he 
was satisfied that progress was on-going to address issues within ICT.  
 
The Director- Resources agreed to remind Business Manager of the importance of 
responding to audit requests to ensure that audits were undertaken in a timely 
fashion to reduce delay against the audit plan and within the span of the audit. The 
Audit and Risk Manager- Assurance Lincolnshire also agreed to work with the Business 
Manager- Financial Services to produce an escalation procedure to avoid delay in 
undertaking an audit.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

88 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19 ACCOUNTS 
 

 Helen Brookes- Manager, Mazars was in attendance to present the External Audit Plan 
for 2018/19 Accounts. The Plan outlined the audit approach, significant audit risks and 
areas of key judgements, value for money conclusions and the audit fee.  
 
AGREED that the Committee noted the report.   
 

89 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITY REPORT 

Agenda Page 5



 
 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented a report detailing counter fraud 

activity undertaken since 28 November 2018. Members heard that 170 potentially 
fraudulent claims for housing benefit had been referred to the Fraud and Error service 
since 1 December 2015. A review of the fraud risk register had been undertaken 
under separate cover on the agenda, and an internal audit on counter fraud was in 
progress. Members also noted that the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative exercise 
commenced in February 2019.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

90 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services detailed a review of the fraud risk register 
which had been undertaken, facilitated by Assurance Lincolnshire. 18 areas of the 
Council’s activities remained at risk of fraud, four with sub categories. Seven were 
considered to be medium risk, and 15 low risk. None of the risk scores changes from 
the assessment undertaken in February 2018. Further actions implemented to 
mitigate the fraud risks were detailed in the report.  
 
Members welcomed the review of the risk register and work to mitigate fraud and 
promote a strong counter fraud culture.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

91 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

92 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The date of the next meeting would be Wednesday 24 July 2019. 
 
As this was the last meeting of the committee in the municipal year, the Chairman 
thanked officers, internal and external audit, and her fellow Councillors for their work 
during her term.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10:55am 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE       
24 JULY 2019 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to give Members the opportunity to review the annual 

Treasury Outturn report which will be presented to Council on 15th October 2019 (copy 
attached at Appendix A). 

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1. In January 2010 the Council formally adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management which requires that the Council receives regular reports on its treasury 
management activities including, as a minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of 
the year, a mid-year review and an annual report after its close. 

 
2.2. The Council delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its 

treasury management policies and practices to the Audit and Accounts Committee and for 
the execution and administration of treasury management decisions to the section 151 
officer, who will act in accordance with the Council’s policies and practices. 

 
2.3. The Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were approved by Council on 

8th March 2018 and the Outturn report is the last report for the financial year, required by 
the Code.  It has been prepared on the basis of the draft final accounts which appear 
elsewhere on the agenda.  If there are significant changes resulting from the audit of the 
accounts they will be reported at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

2.4. The report in section 6 details that there were no breaches of the approved prudential 
indicators during 2018/19.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Treasury Outturn position for 2018/19 be considered. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on extn. 5532 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager Financial Services

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 APPENDIX A 
ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 2018/19 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 

Treasury Management (‘the Code’) which requires local authorities to produce annually 
Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Stateme
[...]
years 100% 24.060 25.3% Yes 

10 years and above 100% 43.021 45.2% Yes 

 

Agenda Page 12



6.4. Principal Sums Invested for over 364 Days.  All investments were made on a short-term 
basis and there were no investments for more than 364 days. 
 

6.5. Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt.  The Local Government Act 
2003 requires the Council to set an Affordable Borrowing Limit, irrespective of their 
indebted status.  This is a statutory limit which should not be breached.  The Operational 
Boundary is based on the same estimates as the Authorised Limit but reflects the most likely, 
prudent but not worst case scenario without the additional headroom included within the 
Authorised Limit.  The s151 Officer confirms that there were no breaches to the Authorised 
Limit and the Operational Boundary during 2018/19; borrowing at its peak was £96.1m. 
 

 

Approved 
Operational 

Boundary 
2018/19 

£m 

Authorised 
Limit 2018/19 

£m 

Actual 
External Debt 

31/03/19 
£m 

Borrowing 128.3 128.3 95.1 

Other Long Term Liabilities 0.4 0.6 0.2 

Total 128.7 128.9 95.3 

 
6.6. In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 

members with a summary of the treasury management activity during 2018/19.  A prudent 
approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with priority being given to 
security and liquidity over yield. 
 

6.7. The Council also confirms that during 2018/19 it complied with its Treasury Management 
Policy Statement and Treasury Management Practices. 

 

Agenda Page 13



 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
24th JULY 2019 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
 To receive and comment upon the latest Internal Audit Progress Report which covers the 

period up to 8 July 2019. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 

The purpose of the internal audit progress report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 
Internal Audit work undertaken during 2019/20 against the agreed audit pl
[...]
finitions 

2019/20 Audit Plan to Date 

Agenda Page 16

mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.abbott@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.abbott@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Introduction 
 The purpose of this report is to: 

  

Provide details of the audit work during the period  April 2019 to 8 July 2019 

Advise on progress with the 2019/20 plan and  reports issued for the 2018/19 plan. 

Raise any other matters that may be relevant to the Audit Committee role 

 

1 
High 

Assurance 

3 
Substantial 

Assurance 

0 
Limited 

Assurance 

0 
Low 

Assurance 

Key Messages 
 
During the period we have completed 4 assurance audits*:- 

 

• Counter Fraud – 2018/19 

• Development Company – 2018/19 

• Emergency Planning – 2018/19 

• Pay and Grading – 2019/20 

 

We have also completed the review of the Mansfield 

Crematorium accounts and the Newark Livestock Market 

Rent calculation. 

 

All remaining audits within the 2018/19 plan are at draft report 

stage.  

 

The 2019/20 plan is underway with three jobs being 

completed and another at draft report stage.  We have 

delayed two audits so far due to auditee capacity, one due to 

the completion of other audits and another due to a member 

of staff leaving the Council. 

 

There are no recommendations to follow-up for 2019/20 and 

those from previous years are included within our Annual 

report. 

 

 

*Note: The assurance expressed is at the time of issue of the report but before the full implementation of 

the agreed management action plan.  The definitions for each level are shown in Appendix 1.  
Page 1 

2 
Other / 

Consultancy 

Agenda Page 17



Substantial Assurance 

Counter 

Fraud 

We are confident that the council understands its responsibility and 

that strategy and policies in place w
[...]
on a sample basis.   
Mar-20       

Agenda Page 26



 

 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE    
24 JULY 2019 
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

REPORT PRESENTED BY: HEAD OF AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT – ASSURANCE LINCOLNSHIRE 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 To receive and comment upon the Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The purpose of the annual internal audit report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 
Internal Audit work undertaken during 2018/2019 to support the Annual Governance 
Statement by providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and 
internal control environment.  

 

2.2 The Annual Internal Audit Report:- 
 

• Includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk and internal control environment. 

• Discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the 
qualification. 

• Summarises audit work undertaken, including reliance placed on the work of other 
assurance bodies where applicable. 

• Draws attention to any issues that are particularly relevant to the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

• Summarises the performance of the internal audit function against its key 
performance measures. 

• Comments on compliance with standards. 
 

2.3 Whilst we cannot provide absolute assurance on the governance, risk and internal control 
environment we can provide reasonable assurance that it is working as intended. 

 

2.4 The opinion should be considered as part of the process to prepare the Annual Governance 
Statement by the Audit and Accounts Committee and relevant Council officers. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

 That the Audit & Accounts Committee consider and comment upon the annual internal 
audit report. 

 

Background Papers 
 
Nil. 
 
For further information please contact Lucy Pledge on 01522 553692. 
 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 27

Agenda Item 9



Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
[...]
w Assurances 
Details of Audit Plan Changes 
Details of Overdue Actions 
Benchmarking Data 
Assurance Definitions 
Glossary of Terms 

Agenda Page 30

mailto:lucy.pledge@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.abbott@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.hunt@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Purpose of Annual Report 
  
The purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report is to meet the Head of Internal Audit annual 
reporting requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  In particular:- 
  
• Include an opinion on the overall adequacy of and effectiveness of the Council's governance, 

risk and control framework and therefore the extent to which the Council can rely on it; 
• Inform how the plan was discharged and the overall outcomes of the work undertaken that 

supports the opinion; 
• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the internal audit quality 

assurance); 
• Draw attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement  

For the twelve months 
ended 31 March 2019          
(based on the work we 
have undertaken and 
information from other 
sources of assurance) my 
opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of 
Newark and Sherwood 
District Council's 
arrangements for 
governance, risk 
management and control  
is:- 

Annual Opinion Governance 
 
 
 
 

Performing Adequately – Some 
improvements/assurance required over 
the Council’s Governance, Risk and 
Control framework and to manage high 
and medium risks across the Council. 

Risk 
 
 
 
 

Performing Well – No concerns that 
significantly affect the risk management 
framework and successful delivery of the 
Council priorities. 

Internal 
Control 

Performing Adequately – Some  
improvement required to manage  high 
and medium risks in key business areas 
and other medium risks across the 
Council. 

Financial 
Control 

Performing Well – No concerns that 
significantly affect the Financial 
governance
[...]
ate. These are tracked within the audit system and will 
be followed-up through a periodic check basis. 

 
4.2 Periodically internal audit will send through a list of all current actions. Managers will be 

asked to comment on their current status (regardless of whether these are due) in order to 
assess how close to completion these actions are. 

 
4.3 It may be that in order for certain actions to be completed on time, milestones are hit. 

Hence, should certain milestones not be achieved prior to the overall completion of the 
action, it is important to update the relevant Director and the Audit and Accounts 
Committee that these actions are likely to need an extension to the original agreed date. 

 
4.4 The Director will then comment on these and approve where appropriate.  
 
4.5 Revised dates will then be agreed through the Directorate Management Team meeting and 

reported back to Assurance Lincolnshire and back to the Audit and Accounts Committee 
through the internal audit progress report.  

 
4.6 The flowchart at appendix B sets out the approach to agreeing the extension dates of 

management actions. 
 
5.0 Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality implications, as all cases of fraud and error are investigated, 

regardless of the characteristics of the persons involved.  
 
6.0 Financial Implications (FIN19-20/260) 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 That the process as set out in appendix A is adopted for the flow of internal audit 

reports. 
7.2 That the process as set out in appendix B is adopted for the extension to dates for the 

completion of management actions. 
 
 

Agenda Page 52



Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that SLT and the Audit and Accounts Committee are aware of the internal audit 
process and that management actions are completed within the timeframe that has been 
agreed by management. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information
[...]
tee 

No response 
received 

No response 
received 

Referred to 
relevant DMT 
meeting for 
approval 

Written confirmation 
of approval or 
otherwise sent 
through to Assurance 
Lincolnshire 

Request for 
extension 

Followed up on a 
periodic basis 
checking progress of 
implementation 

Results collated and 
reported to SLT 

Results reported to 
Audit and Accounts 
Committee including 
any SLT responses. 

Sample of 
recommendations 
checked to evidence to 
ensure implemented. 

Referred to 
Director Resources 
and BM Financial 
Services to chase. 

Referred to Audit 
and Accounts 
Committee for 
approval.  
Managers may be 
required to attend. 

No response 
received 

Previous extension 
granted 

Agenda Page 55



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
24 JULY 2019                                                                                        WORK PLAN 
 

Meeting at which 
action to be 
undertaken 

Subject and Brief Description  Who will present the report Intended Outcome  

24 July 2019 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2018/19 
 

Andrew Snape Gain assurance that treasury management 
activities were in line with the Treasury 
Management Strategy for the past financial 
year 

 External Audit Annual Governance Report 2018/19 TBC (Mazars) To gain assurance that the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts are a true and fair 
representation of the Council’s financial 
performance for the previous financial year 
and financial standing as at the Balance 
Sheet date, and that the Council has 
effective arrangements for achieving Value 
for Money 

 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 & Annual Governance 
Statement 

Nick Wilson Gain assurance on the integrity of financial 
reporting 
By considering the assurance gained through 
its activities throughout the previous year, to 
give assurance that the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement accurately 
represents governance arrangements, that 
future risks are identified, and that 
arrangements in place support the 
achiev
[...]
, Plant and Equipment Valuation Assumptions Andrew Snape Gain assurance that the assumptions used 
by the Council’s valuers to produce the 
figures in the Statement of Accounts are 
appropriate for the Council’s circumstances 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 Lucy Pledge/Rachel Abbott 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Understand the level of assurance for 
audited activities and ensure management 
progress recommended actions to mitigate 
identified risks 

 Counter-Fraud Activity Report Nick Wilson Gain assurance that counter-fraud activity is 
appropriately targeted and effective 

 Risk Management report  Richard Bates Gain assurance that appropriate risk 
management arrangements are in place 

 External Audit Plan for 2019/20 Accounts TBC (Mazars) Ensure that an appropriate plan is in place 
which will provide assurance on the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts, Value for 

A
genda P

age 58



Money arrangements and Grant claims 

 Fraud Risk Assessment Nick Wilson Gain assurance that the Council understands 
its fraud risks and that actions are put in 
place to address them 

 Responses to questions raised at previous meeting Nick Wilson  

 

A
genda P

age 59


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 April 2019
	5 Treasury Management Outturn Report- 2018/19
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	Progress Report - July 2019

	9 Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/19
	Annual report - 2018-19 Final

	10 Internal Audit Recommendations
	Internal Audit Recommendations Appendix A
	Internal Audit Recommendations Appendix B

	11 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 July 2019 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES  

Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe and Councillor 
D Cumberlidge 
 
Councillor M. Brown  
 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

2 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 2019 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT- 2018/19 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager - Financial Services, 

regarding the Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2018/19. The Treasury Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2018/19 were approved by Council on 8 March 2018 and the 
Outturn report is the last report for the financial year, required by CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. There were no breaches of the approved 
prudential indicators during 2018/19.  
 
The Committee considered the economic background, the local context including 
Capital Finance Requirement, the Council’s borrowing strategy, investment activity, 
and compliance with all prudential indicators during the period.  
 
AGREED that the Treasury Outturn Positions for 2018/19 be noted.  
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services, 
jointly presented by David Hoose and Helen Brookes from Mazars LLP, in relation to 
the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report.  The significant findings were 
reported in the Completion Report, which was attached as an appendix to the report, 
together with the action taken in respect of the findings.  The report also provided the 



Auditor’s opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion. 
 
Mr. Hoose reported on the Executive Summary and Significant Findings.  He expressed 
his thanks to Officers for their work and assistance and also the quality of the working 
papers provided adding that all works were substantially complete and it was 
anticipated that the final audit would be signed off within agreed timescales. 
 
Ms Brookes reported on the Internal Control Recommendations, the Summary of 
Misstatements and the Value for Money Conclusion, noting that the latter had been 
identified as a risk but within what was expected for a local authority. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report for 
2018/2019 be noted; 

 
(b) the adjustments to the financial statements set out in the report be 

noted; and 
 
(c) the letter of representation signed by the Director – 

Resources/Section 151 Officer and the Chairman of the Audit & 
Accounts Committee be approved. 

 
6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services 

which sought Members approval for the Council’s Statutory Accounts for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2019.  The Committee had previously considered the 
documents during a workshop session with Officers.   
 
The Business Manager - Financial Services reported that two amendments had been 
made.  The first was in relation to a revised actuarial valuation report from the 
pension fund.  This was due to a national judgement which affected the assumptions 
used within the original actuarial valuation report.  The second amendment was due 
to the incorrect rental income figure being used on the calculation of the valuation of 
Newark Livestock Market. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ending 31 
March 2019 be approved; 

 
(b) the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 

2019 be approved; and 
 
(c) it be noted that as per the previous report, the Section 151 Officer 

and the Chairman of the Audit & Account Committee had signed the 
Letter of Representation. 

 
 



7 CHANGE OF ORDER OF AGENDA 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman amended the running order of 
the Agenda.  Item 9 would be taken next.  The Agenda would then revert back to its 
original order. 
 

8 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Audit & Risk Manager (Assurance Lincolnshire) presented the Annual Internal 
Audit Report 2018/19, summarising the work of Internal Audit undertaken during 
2018/19 to support the Annual Governance Statement through providing opinion on 
the Council’s governance, risk management and internal control.  
 
The Annual Report set out the scope of internal audits work with details of the 
findings and subsequent rating of each area audited being provided.  The appendices 
to the report provided the Committee with details of: the audits undertaken; the 
limited/low assurances; audit plan changes; overdue actions; benchmarking data; and 
assurance definitions.  
 
The Director – Resources provided Members with information as to what actions had 
been taken following the adequate audit findings for Governance and Internal 
Control.  He noted that these would be discussed in more detail at Agenda Item No. 
10 – Internal Audit Report Process. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Annual Internal Audit Report 2018/2019 be noted. 
  
 

9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress report covering the period to 8 
July 2019.  Four audits had been issued during the period.  Pay and grading had been 
issued with high assurance, whilst Counter Fraud, Development Company and 
Emergency Planning had been issued with Substantial Assurance.  A review of the 
Mansfield Crematorium accounts had also been undertaken, as had a review of the 
Newark Livestock Market Rent calculation.  There were a further six reports at draft 
stage and three audits in progress.  
 
In considering Appendix 2 to the report a Member queried whether it was possible to 
include the actual start date of the planned audits.  The Audit Manager advised that 
this could not be provided until the actual audit commenced as any date given may be 
subject to delay.  She did, however, comment that a narrative for each area would be 
provided in future reports. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that the latest Internal Audit Progress report be noted.  
 
  
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT PROCESS 
 

 The Business Manager - Financial Services presented a report detailing a proposed 



process for internal audit reports to pass through the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
and onto the Audit & Accounts Committee.   
 
Paragraph 3 of the report detailed the grading of audits and the proposed new 
process.  The process for dealing with reports and following up recommendations 
were detailed in flow diagrams appended to the report.  It was felt that the proposed 
process would enable SLT to review and feed into the audit process along with the 
Business Manager.  Where Limited and Low assurance audit reports are finalised the 
Business Manager would be required to attend meetings of the Committee until all 
agreed actions had been completed.  
 
In considering the report, a Member queried whether a member of SLT would be 
required to report to the Audit & Accounts Committee should a recommendation 
require multiple extensions to its deadline to resolve the identified issue.  The 
Director – Resources stated that it was not currently built into the process but if such 
a situation arose it would only be in exceptional circumstances and that Committee 
would be kept fully appraised. 
 
AGREED  (unanimously) that:  
 

(a) the process as set out in Appendix A be adopted for the flow of 
internal audit reports; and 

 
(b) the process as set out in Appendix B be adopted for the extension to 

dates for the completion of management actions. 
 

11 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The date of the next meeting would be Wednesday, 27 November 2019.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.50 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


